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To prevent the dumbbells from slipping out of your hands,   
s�ck the included non-slip protec�ve covers to the middle   
of the dumbbells (Please tear off the red film first.).   

Sign Up

2. Turn on the smart sensor, the Bluetooth icon
on the LCD display flashes.  
  3. Launch the App, and tap Add Device or tap the 
icon       on the home screen; it will automa�cally 
search for nearby devices. If the device is found, 
tap Add >    .  
  

4.  Wait un�l the Bluetooth icon 
stops flashing, and the icon  
 appears on the phone screen,  
indica�ng  that the connec�on is complete.
5. Tap Done, then tap the dumbbell 
name to begin remotely controlling 
the bulb with the App.
You can tap the icon     to rename
the dumbbell.  
  

Note: To be safely 
and permanently 
stored your fitness
 data, you need tap
 Sign Up to set up 
a new account.      .  
  

If the device cannot be found, you can tap the Dumbbell icon        
on the Add Device screen to add manually or press the Reset
 bu�on at the back of the smart sensor to reset it. 

     .  
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Control�Via�The�MOTAG�SMART�FIT�APP
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Smart 
Sensor

Smart 
Sensor

Icon�Description��
��
Free Mode Bluetooth

Home Screen

In free mode, press and hold the Touch key  
  for 2 seconds then release un�l you hear a beep,  
  and the free mode starts. Press the Touch key   
  once to return to the Home screen.   
  

In �ming mode, press and hold the Touch key  
  for 2 seconds then release un�l you hear a beep,  
  and the �ming dumbbell exercise starts. Press the
  Touch key once to return to the Home screen.   
  Repeatedly press the Touch key to see the above
symbol displays        , and switch to Coun�ng 
mode. Press and hold for 2 seconds then release un�l
you hear a beep, and the coun�ng dumbbell exercise
starts. Press the Touch key once to return to the 
Home screen.   
  

Material 

Opera�on Temperature 

FCC�Statement
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��

FCC ID: 2AJVKMO-SSD5
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is 
subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not 
cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any 
interference received, including interference that may
cause undesired operation.
Any Changes or modi�cations not expressly approved by the party 
responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to 
operate the equipment.
Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the 
limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC 
Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection 
against harmful interference in a residential installation.
This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency 
energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the 
instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio 
communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference 
will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does 
cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which 
can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is 
encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the 
following measures:
-Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
-Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
-Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from 
that to which the receiver is connected.
-Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure 
requirement. The device can be used in portable exposure condition 
without restriction.
©2022 MOTAG®,  ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.
The information contained in this user manual and all 
accompanying documentation is copyrighted and all rights are 
reserved. 

The MOTAG® Limited 1 Year Warranty guarantees the original purchaser 
that the product is free from any defect, in material and workmanship, in 
conjunction with the original purchaser using the product according to 
any accompanying labels and instructions. THIS GUARANTEE IS VALID FOR 
ONE YEAR FROM THE ORIGINAL DATE OF PURCHASE. MOTAG® agrees that 
it will, at its discretion, either repair the defect or replace the defective 
product, or part thereof, at no charge to the purchaser, for parts or labor, 
for the time period stated.
This limited warranty does not cover any damage caused by 
accident, misuse, modi�cation, or normal wear and tear, and is 
limited to the value of the product. The limited warranty described 
herein is in addition to applicable law. ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES 
INCLUDING THE WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS 
FOR USE ARE LIMITED TO THE PERIOD FROM THE DATE OF ORIGINAL 
PURCHASE SET FORTH. Some states do not allow limitations on how 
long an implied warranty lasts, so the above limitation may not 
apply to you. Neither the sales personnel of the seller nor any other 
person is authorized to make any warranties other than those 
described herein or to extend the duration of any warranties beyond 
the time period described herein on the behalf of MOTAG®.
The warranties described herein shall be the sole and exclusive 
warranties granted by MOTAG® and shall be the sole and exclusive 
remedy available to the purchaser. Corrections of defects, in the 
manner and for the period of time described herein, shall constitute 
complete ful�llment of all liabilities and responsibilities of MOTAG® 
to the purchaser with respect to the product and shall constitute full 
satisfaction of all claims, whether based on contract negligence, 
strict liability or otherwise. In no event shall MOTAG® be liable or in 
any way responsible, for an incidental of consequential economic or 
property damage. Some states do not allow the exclusion of 
incidental or consequential damages, so the above exclusion may 
not apply to you. THIS LIMITED WARRANTY, GIVES YOU SPECIFIC 
LEGAL RIGHTS. YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER RIGHTS, WHICH VARY 
FROM STATE TO STATE.
If you have any questions, please contact MOTAG at 
support@motag.com or visit www.motag.com.

Product�Limited�Warranty
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A�er charging is completed, you need to install the Smart
Sensor into the main body. Align the Smart Sensor with 
the hole of the main body, then press it into the main body.   

Important: During your exercise, hold the dumbbells �ghtly with 
the SMART SENSOR facing you, in order that you can see the 
display screen of the SMART SENSOR.     

     .  
  

To adjust the weight of the dumbbel, keep the base cover
upwards and turn counter clockwise to open, then add or 
remove the metal block to your desired weight, and turn 
the base cover clockwise to lock it in place.  
Note: During the adjustment, make sure the base cover faces 
upwards to avoid any accident.   

Safety�Precautions��
��Thank you for purchasing our smart dumbbell. Please read the 

precau�ons before use to avoid unnecessary risks in using the 
product.  
1. The total weight of a single dumbbell is 2kg, and the 
adjustable weights are 1.0kg, 1.5kg and 2kg. There is a metal 
block is built in the base cover to increase its weight. When the 
weight needs to be adjusted, the base cover shall be upwards 
and unscrew carefully to prevent the base cover from slipping 
off and drop to cause any damage. 
2.Dumbbells should be placed out of the reach of children when 
not in use. Children must be supervised when using the 
dumbbell to avoid damage risk caused by misuse. 
3. This dumbbell is only for indoor use, it is not waterproof. Do 
not expose this device to rain or moisture or submerge in water.
4. When the Smart Sensor of dumbbell is removed for charging, 
it can be pushed out from the rear hole. 
5. When using the dumbbell, please adjust the weight according 
to your needs to avoid any damage caused by the excessive 
weight movement. 
6. Avoid dropping, when using the Smart Dumbbells, please 
hold the dumbbells �ghtly to prevent it from slipping. 
7. Do not use the dumbbell on other parts of the body or 
exercise in an abnormal way to avoid damage to the body. 
8. Hands must be dry when plugging the charging cable into  a 
USB power source to prevent electrical shock. 
9. Do not use any corrosive cleaner/oil to clean. The device may 
be wiped with a dry or slightly damp cloth when the power is off.
10. If not using the device for a long �me, it is recommended 
that you recharge the deivce every 3 months for be�er ba�ery 
performance.

Adjust�dumbbell�weights�����
��1.0 KG / 2.2 LB 1.5 KG / 3.3 LB 2.0 KG / 4.4 LB

Weight of dumbbell: the weight of dumbbell itself is 2.2lb (1 kg), 
coming with 2pcs 1.1 lb (0.5kg) metal counter weights, and the
 total weight of dumbbell is 4.4lb (2kg). The weight can be adjusted 
from 2.2 lb (1 kg ), to 3.3 lb (1.5kg) &  4.4 lb (2kg). If 2.2 lb (1 kg)
 weight is required, remove the two internal movable metal 
blocks; If 3.3 lb (1.5kg) is required, only short metal blocks shall
be installed (Do not install the long metal blocks to avoid shaking 
when hold the dumbbell for exercise.). 
When 4.4 lb (2kg) is used, all the metal blocks shall be installed.  

 

Charge�the�Smart�Dumbbell�������
��

You can charge the Smart Dumbbell through the built-in
Smart Sensor (Note: There are two sensors for the Smart 
Dumbbell, refer to the included drop card to find the true 
smart sensor to use, the other sensor is only for decora�on.).
When charging is required, press outwards from the hole at
 the back of the dumbbell to remove the smart sensor.    
To charge the device, connect one end of the included Micro  
USB charging cable to the charging port of the smart sensor,   
and connect the other end to a USB power source. When charging,
the power indicator           on the sensor’s display screen will glow red.     
  

    

History Data

        Timing Mode
          
Coun�ng Mode

Se�ngs Calorie

Touch Key: The Touch Key is at the fingerprint.
Press and hold for 5 seconds to turn the Smart 
Sensor on.

Display Status Opera�on 

Power on the display: China-Beijing �me will be
displayed a�er powering on. If it is connected
to the app, the �me will be synchronized. If it is not 
connected to the app, then  it will automa�cally 
save the �me that it was last powered off.

A�er exi�ng the free mode, press again to 
see the icon       and switch to Timing mode.

Once the device is powered on, it defaults
to free mode      , and you will see the icon
      on the upper le� corner. 

6.For the first use, please input your 
personal informa�on in the app: gender, 
height and weight. The APP can then 
analyze and provide your personal 
fitness data for your reference. Set the 
daily training goals on the se�ng page, 
then tap Confirm to get started.

7. The picture below shows the screen for the real-�me dumbbell 
fitness result on the App. 

8. A�er the smart dumbbell is connected to the App, the voice 
broadcast func�on will provide encouragement in various languages 
with the number increasing during the exercise to let the exercise be 
more fun. You can also enable or disable this feature according to 
your preference.

Low ba�ery 
indicator

Voice on/off
bu�on

History data: 
there is no 
history data for 
the first use.
The fitness data 
will appear a�er 
the first use.

There are three 
available modes 
on the home 
screen.
Choose the 
mode you prefer. 

Timing mode: tap Set up to 
set the countdown �me, 
then tap Confirm > GO.

Coun�ng mode: the default 
countdown number is 100, you can 
tap Set up to set to any number.  Tap 
on any area to confirm the se�ngs 
and tap GO to get started.

History data: Dumbbell 
fitness data will be 
automa�cally saved in the 
app for your reference.

NOTES: 
1. About the APP user account:   
considering the security of 
personal sports data, each 
dumbbell can only link one app 
account. When user account A 
links the Smart Dumbbells, 

 user account B cannot link the Smart Dumbbell without 
unlinking. If the user forgets his account name and passwords, he 
can press and hold the Reset bu�on at the back of the Smart 
Senor in the dumbbell for 5 seconds to restore to factory se�ngs, 
and the Smart Senor will shut down, then restart automa�cally. 
At this �me, the link of the previous account can be released.
2.  Disconnect a device with the App: You can see all the smart 
dumbbell on the APP home screen, tap to select the dumbbell you 
need to be delete, tap Remove Device. 

Product�Specifications��
��Product name 

 Opera�on 

App Connec�on mode 

Bluetooth range 

Display 

Power    

Charging �me 

Running �me 

Standby �me 

Ba�ery Life 

Handle Size 

Weight 

 Bu�on control, App control

Bluetooth 5.0 

33� /10 meters 

LCD display 

Power capacity: Lion Ba�ery 3.7V/ 180mAh 

2 Hours 

12 Hours 

30 days 

3 years 

245.4  x 70.7 x 70.7 mm / 9.66 x 2.78 x 2.78 inch  

4 kg / 8.8 lb 

Smart Dumbbell (Model name: MO-SSD5) 

Storage Temperature 

ABS, PC, Iron, EV 

-20--45 C 

-20--45 C 

Power consump�on  0.5 W  

Troubleshooting�
��

Item Problem Solu�on 

The device can 
not be turned 
on.

Use the charging cable to ac�vate the 
device: connect the Micro USB end of 
the charging cable to the Micro USB 
port of the Smart Sensor for the 
dumbbell, connect the other end of 
the charging cable to a USB cable.  If 
the display is turned on, then you can 
use it normally.

The device can 
be turned on, 
but there is no 
response when 
opera�ng on 
the touch 
screen.

Press and hold the Reset bu�on at the 
back of the Smart Senor for 5 seconds 
to restore to factory se�ngs, and the 
Smart Senor will shut down, then 
restart automa�cally. Tap the Touch 
Key to check whether you can use it 
normally.

1 

2 

3 

The App can 
not connect 
with the smart
Dumbbell, the
Bluetooth icon 
flashes on the 
display of the 
smart sensor.

1. Check whether the smart sensor of 
the dumbbell is turned on.
2. Check whether the Bluetooth in 
your phone is turned on.
3. Pull down and refresh the page, 
and check whether the connec�on is 
successfull a�er 2 seconds.
4. Check whether the smart dumbbell 
is connected to another device, if so, 
disconnect the dumbbell from 
another device.

The device 
shutdown 
automa�cally 
a�er turning on.

Check whether the ba�ery power is 
low: Connect the charging cable to 
the smart sensor and a USB power to 
ac�vate the display. If the ba�ery 
indicator on the display screen shows 
low ba�ery, charge the device. 

4 

5 

When the Smart Sensor is not 
connected to app or there is no 
opera�on on it for 1 minute, the 
display screen of the Sensor will enter 
to sleep mode automa�cally (Press 
the Touch Key once to wake the 
display screen again).  And the Smart 
Sensor will shutdown automa�cally 
a�er 20 minutes.

System requirement:
Mobile device running 
iOS® 9 or higher, 
Android™ 5.0 or higher.  
  

Power input: 4.75~5.25V,  0.5 ~0.8 A  

The display 
screen of the 
smart sensor 
turns off 
automa�cally.

1. Turn on the Bluetooth, network & GPS in your phone, search
for “ MOTAG SMART”in the Google Play Store or Apple App Store
to download and install  the MOTAG SMART FIT app       .  
  

Please Charge

Main
body Touch 

Key

工艺：80G 书写纸，双面彩色印刷，虚线为折叠线、先左右风琴折、后上下折
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MO-SSD5

Fuente de 
alimentación 
USBBloque de 

metal largo

Bloque 
de metal 
corto

Puerto de carga

Para evitar que la mancuernas se le escape de las manos, pegue las 
cubiertas protectoras an�deslizantes incluidas en el centro de la 
mancuernas (primero re�re la película roja).   

Sign Up

2. Encienda el sensor inteligente, el ícono de 
Bluetooth en la pantalla LCD parpadea.  
  3. Inicie la aplicación y toque Agregar disposi�vo o toque 

el icono       en la pantalla de inicio; lo hará automá�camente
buscar disposi�vos cercanos. Si se encuentra el disposi�vo,
toque Agregar >      . 
  

4. Espere hasta que el icono de Bluetooth
      deje de parpadear y el icono     
aparece en la pantalla del teléfono, lo 
que indica que la conexión está completa.
5. Toque Listo, luego toque el nombre de 
la mancuerna para comenzar a controlar 
de forma remota la bombilla con la aplicación.
Puede tocar el icono     para cambiar el 
nombre de la mancuerna. 
  

Nota: Para almacenar
de manera segura y
permanente sus datos 
 tocar Registrarse para 
configurar una nueva 
cuenta.       
  

Si no se puede encontrar el disposi�vo, puede tocar el ícono de la 
mancuerna    en la pantalla Agregar disposi�vo para agregar 
manualmente o presionar el botón Restablecer en la parte posterior 
del sensor inteligente para restablecerlo. 

     .  
  

Control�en�la�mancuerna�inteligente
����
��

���Control�a�través�de�la�aplicación�MOTAG�SMART�FIT��
��

Icono�Descripción��
��
Modo libre Bluetooth

Pantalla de inicio

En el modo de cronometraje, mantenga presionada
la tecla tác�l durante 2 segundos y luego suéltela 
hasta que escuche un pi�do y comience el ejercicio
 con mancuernas de cronometraje. Pulse la tecla 
tác�l una vez para volver a la pantalla de inicio.  
  Presione repe�damente la tecla tác�l para ver el 
símbolo anterior que muestra        y cambie al modo 
de conteo. Mantenga presionado durante 2 segundos
 y luego suelte hasta que escuche un pi�do y comience 
el ejercicio de conteo con mancuernas. Pulse la tecla
 tác�l una vez para volver a la pantalla de inicio.   
  

Material

Temperatura de operacion 

���Declaración�de�la�FCC��
��ID de la FCC: 2AJVKMO-SSD5

Este dispositivo cumple con la parte 15 de las normas de la FCC. El 
funcionamiento está sujeto a las siguientes dos condiciones: (1) Este 
dispositivo no puede causar interferencias dañinas y (2) este dispositivo 
debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluida la interferencia que 
pueda provocar un funcionamiento no deseado.
Cualquier Cambio o modi�cación no aprobado expresamente por la parte 
responsable del cumplimiento podría anular la autoridad del usuario para 
operar el equipo.
Nota: Este equipo ha sido probado y cumple con los límites para un 
dispositivo digital de Clase B, de conformidad con la parte 15 de las 
Reglas de la FCC. Estos límites están diseñados para brindar una 
protección razonable contra interferencias dañinas en una instalación 
residencial.
Este equipo genera usos y puede irradiar energía de radiofrecuencia y, si 
no se instala y utiliza de acuerdo con las instrucciones, puede causar 
interferencias dañinas en las comunicaciones por radio. Sin embargo, no 
hay garantía de que no se produzcan interferencias en una instalación en 
particular. Si este equipo causa interferencias dañinas en la recepción de 
radio o televisión, lo que se puede determinar apagando y encendiendo 
el equipo, se recomienda al usuario que intente corregir la interferencia 
mediante una o más de las siguientes medidas:
-Reorientar o reubicar la antena receptora.
-Aumente la separación entre el equipo y el receptor.
-Conectar el equipo a una toma de un circuito diferente al que está 
conectado el receptor.
-Consulte al distribuidor o a un técnico experimentado en radio/TV para 
obtener ayuda.
El dispositivo ha sido evaluado para cumplir con los requisitos generales 
de exposición a RF. El dispositivo se puede utilizar en condiciones de 
exposición portátil sin restricciones.
©2022 MOTAG®, TODOS LOS DERECHOS RESERVADOS.
La información contenida en este manual del usuario y toda la 
documentación que lo acompaña tiene derechos de autor y todos los 
derechos están reservados.

La garantía limitada de 1 año de MOTAG® garantiza al comprador original 
que el producto está libre de cualquier defecto, en materiales y mano de 
obra, junto con el comprador original que usa el producto de acuerdo con 
las etiquetas e instrucciones que lo acompañan. ESTA GARANTÍA ES 
VÁLIDA POR UN AÑO A PARTIR DE LA FECHA ORIGINAL DE COMPRA. 
MOTAG® acepta que, a su discreción, reparará el defecto o reemplazará el 
producto defectuoso, o parte del mismo, sin cargo para el comprador, por 
piezas o mano de obra, durante el período de tiempo establecido.
Esta garantía limitada no cubre ningún daño causado por accidente, mal 
uso, modi�cación o desgaste normal y se limita al valor del producto. La 
garantía limitada descrita en este documento es adicional a la ley 
aplicable. TODAS LAS GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCITAS, INCLUIDAS LAS GARANTÍAS 
DE COMERCIABILIDAD E IDONEIDAD PARA EL USO, ESTÁN LIMITADAS AL 
PERÍODO A PARTIR DE LA FECHA DE COMPRA ORIGINAL ESTABLECIDA. 
Algunos estados no permiten limitaciones sobre la duración de una 
garantía implícita, por lo que es posible que la limitación anterior no se 
aplique a usted. Ni el personal de ventas del vendedor ni ninguna otra 
persona está autorizado a otorgar garantías distintas a las descritas en 
este documento ni a extender la duración de ninguna garantía más allá 
del período de tiempo descrito en este documento en nombre de 
MOTAG®.
Las garantías descritas en este documento serán las únicas y exclusivas 
garantías otorgadas por MOTAG® y serán el único y exclusivo recurso 
disponible para el comprador. Las correcciones de defectos, en la forma y 
por el período de tiempo descrito en el presente, constituirán el 
cumplimiento total de todas las obligaciones y responsabilidades de 
MOTAG® hacia el comprador con respecto al producto y constituirán la 
satisfacción total de todos los reclamos, ya sea que se basen en 
negligencia contractual. , responsabilidad estricta o de otro tipo. En 
ningún caso MOTAG® será responsable de ningún modo por daños 
incidentales económicos o de propiedad. Algunos estados no permiten la 
exclusión de daños incidentales o consecuentes, por lo que es posible 
que la exclusión anterior no se aplique a usted. ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA 
LE OTORGA DERECHOS LEGALES ESPECÍFICOS. USTED TAMBIÉN PUEDE 
TENER OTROS DERECHOS, QUE VARÍAN DE ESTADO A ESTADO.
Si tiene alguna pregunta, comuníquese con MOTAG en 
support@motag.com o visite www.motag.com.

��Garantía�limitada�del�producto�
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Una vez completada la carga, debe instalar el sensor inteligente en
 el cuerpo principal. Alinee el sensor inteligente con el orificio del 
cuerpo principal y luego presiónelo en el cuerpo principal.  

Importante: Durante su ejercicio, sujete la mancuernas firmemente 
con el SENSOR INTELIGENTE frente a usted, para que pueda ver la 
pantalla pantalla del SENSOR INTELIGENTE.   

     .  
  

Para ajustar el peso de la mancuerna, mantenga la cubierta de la 
base hacia arriba y gírela en el sen�do contrario a las agujas del 
reloj para abrirla, luego agregue o quite el bloque de metal al peso 
deseado y gire la cubierta de la base en el sen�do de las agujas del 
reloj para bloquearla en su lugar.
Nota: Durante el ajuste, asegúrese de que la cubierta de la base mire
hacia arriba para evitar cualquier accidente.

Precauciones�de�seguridad��
��Gracias por comprar nuestra mancuerna inteligente. Lea las 

precauciones antes de usar para evitar riesgos innecesarios al usar el 
producto.
1. El peso total de una sola mancuerna es de 2 kg y los pesos 
ajustables son de 1,0 kg, 1,5 kg y 2 kg. Hay un bloque de metal 
incorporado en la cubierta de la base para aumentar su peso. Cuando 
sea necesario ajustar el peso, la cubierta de la base debe estar hacia 
arriba y desenroscarse con cuidado para evitar que la cubierta de la 
base se deslice y se caiga y cause daños.
2. Las mancuernas deben colocarse fuera del alcance de los niños 
cuando no estén en uso. Los niños deben ser supervisados   cuando 
usen la mancuerna para evitar el riesgo de daño causado por el mal 
uso.
3. Esta mancuerna es solo para uso en interiores, no es resistente al 
agua. No exponga este disposi�vo a la lluvia o la humedad ni lo 
sumerja en agua.
4. Cuando se quita el sensor inteligente de la mancuerna para 
cargarla, se puede sacar del orificio trasero.
5. Cuando use la mancuerna, ajuste el peso de acuerdo con sus 
necesidades para evitar cualquier daño causado por el movimiento 
excesivo del peso.
6. Evite que se caigan, cuando use las mancuernas inteligentes, 
sujete las mancuernas con fuerza para evitar que se resbalen.
7. No use la mancuerna en otras partes del cuerpo ni haga ejercicio 
de manera anormal para evitar daños en el cuerpo.
8. Las manos deben estar secas al conectar el cable de carga a una 
fuente de alimentación USB para evitar descargas eléctricas.
9. No use ningún limpiador/aceite corrosivo para limpiar. El 
disposi�vo se puede limpiar con un paño seco o ligeramente húmedo 
cuando está apagado.
10. Si no usa el disposi�vo durante mucho �empo, se recomienda 
que lo recargue cada 3 meses para un mejor rendimiento de la 
batería.

Ajustar�pesas�con�mancuernas�����
��1,0 kg/2,2 libras 1,5 kg/3.3 libras 2,0 kg/4.4 libras

Peso de la mancuerna: el peso de la mancuerna en sí es de 1 kg (2,2 lb), 
viene con 2 contrapesos de metal de 0,5 kg (1,1 lb) y el peso total de la 
mancuerna es de 2 kg (4,4 lb). El peso se puede ajustar desde 1 kg 
(2,2 lb) hasta 1,5 kg (3,3 lb) y 2 kg (4,4 lb). Si se requiere un peso de 
1 kg (2,2 lb), re�re los dos bloques metálicos móviles internos; 
Si se requieren 3,3 lb (1,5 kg), solo se deben instalar bloques de metal 
cortos (no instale los bloques de metal largos para evitar sacudidas 
cuando sostenga la mancuerna para hacer ejercicio).
Cuando se u�licen 2 kg (4,4 lb), se instalarán todos los bloques de metal.  

 

Carga�la�mancuerna�inteligente�������
��

Puede cargar la mancuerna inteligente a través del sensor inteligente
 incorporado (Nota: hay dos sensores para la mancuerna inteligente, 
consulte la tarjeta desplegable incluida para encontrar el verdadero 
sensor inteligente para usar, el otro sensor es solo para decoración).
Cuando sea necesario cargar, presione hacia afuera desde el orificio 
en la parte posterior de la mancuerna para quitar el sensor inteligente.    
Para cargar el disposi�vo, conecte un extremo del cable de carga 
Micro USB incluido al puerto de carga del sensor inteligente y 
conecte el otro extremo a una fuente de alimentación USB. 
Durante la carga, el indicador de encendido          en la pantalla 
de visualización del sensor se iluminará en rojo.     
  

    

Datos históricos

        Modo de 
   temporización

          
Modo de conteo

Ajustes Caloría

Tecla tác�l: La tecla tác�l está en la huella 
digital.Mantenga presionado durante 5 segundos 
para encender el Smart Sensor encendido.

Estado de Operación 

Encienda la pantalla: la hora de China-Beijing se 
mostrará después de encender. Si está conectado a la 
aplicación, la hora se sincronizará. Si no está 
conectado a la aplicación, automá�camente 
guardará la hora en que se apagó por úl�ma vez.

Después de salir del modo libre, presione 
nuevamente para ver el ícono       y cambie al 
modo Timing.

Una vez que el disposi�vo está encendido, 
se establece de forma predeterminada en el 
modo libre      y verá el ícono      en la esquina 
superior izquierda.

6. Para el primer uso, ingrese su 
información personal en la aplicación: 
género, altura y peso. Luego, la 
aplicación puede analizar y proporcionar 
sus datos de estado �sico personal para 
su referencia. Establezca los obje�vos de 
entrenamiento diarios en la página de 
configuración, luego toque Confirmar 
para comenzar.

7. La siguiente imagen muestra la pantalla para el resultado de 
fitness con mancuernas en �empo real en la aplicación.

8. Después de conectar la mancuerna inteligente a la aplicación, la función 
de transmisión de voz brindará aliento en varios idiomas y el número 
aumentará durante el ejercicio para que el ejercicio sea más diver�do. 
También puede habilitar o deshabilitar esta función según sus 
preferencias.

Indicador 
de batería 

Datos de 
historial: no hay 
datos de historial 
para el primer 
uso.
Los datos de 
fitness 
aparecerán 
después del 
primer uso.

Hay tres modos 
disponibles en 
la pantalla de 
inicio.
Elige el modo 
que prefieras.

Modo de �empo: toca 
Configurar para configurar el 
�empo de la cuenta regresiva, 
luego toca Confirmar > IR.

Modo de conteo: el número de cuenta 
regresiva predeterminado es 100, 
puede tocar Configurar para configurar 
cualquier número. Toque cualquier 
área para confirmar la configuración y 
toque IR para comenzar.

Datos de historial: los 
datos de fitness con 
mancuernas se guardarán 
automá�camente en la 
aplicación para su 
referencia.

NOTAS: 
1. Acerca de la cuenta de usuario 
de la aplicación: teniendo en 
cuenta la seguridad de los datos 
depor�vos personales, cada 
mancuerna solo puede vincular 
una cuenta de aplicación. Cuando 
la cuenta de usuario A vincula las 

Smart Dumbbells, la cuenta de usuario B no puede vincular Smart 
Dumbbell sin desvincularla. Si el usuario olvida su nombre de cuenta y 
contraseñas, puede presionar y mantener presionado el botón 
Restablecer en la parte posterior del Smart Senor en la mancuerna 
durante 5 segundos para restaurar la configuración de fábrica, y el 
Smart Senor se apagará y luego se reiniciará automá�camente. En este 
momento, se puede liberar el enlace de la cuenta anterior.
2. Desconecte un disposi�vo con la aplicación: puede ver todas las 
mancuernas inteligentes en la pantalla de inicio de la aplicación, toque 
para seleccionar la mancuerna que necesita eliminar, toque Eliminar 
disposi�vo.

Especificaciones�del�producto��
��Nombre del producto 

 Operación

Modo de conexión de
 la aplicación 

Rango de Bluetooth 

Monitor

Energía

Tiempo de carga

Tiempo de ejecución

Tiempo de espera 

Duración de la batería 

Tamaño del mango

Peso

 Control de botones, Control de aplicaciones

Bluetooth 5.0 

33 pies / 10 metros 

Pantalla LCD 

Capacidad de alimentación: batería de león de 3,7 V/180 mAh. 

2 horas

12 Horas 

30 dias

3 años 

245,4 x 70,7 x 70,7 mm / 9,66 x 2,78 x 2,78 pulgadas

4 kg / 8,8 libras

Mancuerna inteligente (Nombre del 
modelo: MO-SSD5)

Temperatura de
 almacenamiento 

ABS, PC, Hierro, EV

-20--45 C 

-20--45 C 

El consumo de energía  0,5 va�os

Solución�de�problemas��

Ar�culo Problema Solución

El disposi�vo 
no se puede 
encender.

U�lice el cable de carga para ac�var el 
disposi�vo: conecte el extremo Micro 
USB del cable de carga al puerto Micro 
USB del sensor inteligente para la 
mancuerna, conecte el otro extremo del 
cable de carga a un cable USB. Si la 
pantalla está encendida, puede usarla 
normalmente.

El disposi�vo se 
puede encender, 
pero no hay 
respuesta 
cuando se opera 
en la pantalla 
tác�l.

Mantenga presionado el botón 
Restablecer en la parte posterior del 
Smart Senor durante 5 segundos para 
restaurar la configuración de fábrica, y el 
Smart Senor se apagará y luego se 
reiniciará automá�camente. Toque la 
tecla tác�l para verificar si puede usarla 
normalmente.

1 

2 

3 

La aplicación no 
se puede 
conectar con la 
mancuerna 
inteligente, la
El icono de 
Bluetooth 
parpadea en la 
pantalla del 
sensor 
inteligente.

1. Compruebe si el sensor inteligente de 
la mancuerna está encendido.
2. Compruebe si el Bluetooth de su 
teléfono está ac�vado.
3. Tire hacia abajo y actualice la página,
y verifique si la conexión es exitosa 
después de 2 segundos.
4. Verifique si la mancuerna inteligente 
está conectada a otro disposi�vo, si es 
así, desconecte la mancuerna de otro 
disposi�vo.

El disposi�vo se 
apaga 
automá�cament
e después de 
encenderlo.

Compruebe si la carga de la batería es 
baja: conecte el cable de carga al sensor 
inteligente y una alimentación USB para 
ac�var la pantalla. Si el indicador de 
batería en la pantalla muestra batería 
baja, cargue el disposi�vo.

4 

5 

Cuando el sensor inteligente no está 
conectado a la aplicación o no se realiza 
ninguna operación durante 1 minuto, la 
pantalla del sensor entrará en modo de 
suspensión automá�camente (presione 
la tecla tác�l una vez para ac�var la 
pantalla nuevamente). Y el sensor 
inteligente se apagará automá�camente 
después de 20 minutos.

Requisitos del sistema: 
disposi�vo móvil con 
iOS® 9 o superior, 
Android™ 5.0 o superior.  
  

Entrada de alimentación: 4,75 ~ 5,25 V, 0,5 ~ 0,8 A  

La pantalla de 
visualización del 
sensor 
inteligente se 
apaga 
automá�cament
e.

1. Encienda el Bluetooth, la red y el GPS en su teléfono, busque 
"MOTAG SMART" en Google Play Store o Apple App Store para
descargue e instale la aplicación MOTAG SMART FIT       .  
  

Please Charge

Cuerpo 
principal Tecla 

tác�l

Mancuerna�inteligente��
��

Sensor 
inteligente

Sensor 
inteligente

En el modo libre, mantenga presionada la 
tecla tác�l durante 2 segundos, luego 
suéltela hasta que escuche un pi�do y 
comience el modo libre. Pulse la tecla tác�l 
una vez para volver a la pantalla de inicio.

Botón de 
encendido/apa
gado de voz

工艺：80G 书写纸，双面彩色印刷，虚线为折叠线、先左右风琴折、后上下折
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